



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMC No.711 of 2026

Rajesh Kumar Nayak *Petitioner(s)*
Mr. Mohammed Riaz, Adv.
-versus-
State of Odisha & Anr. *Opposite Party(s)*
Mr. Chitta Ranjan Swain, AGA
Name of the Adv. for O.P. 2 not given

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR.JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI

Order No.

02.

ORDER

23.03.2026

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. Heard.
3. At the outset, though learned counsel for the Petitioner and learned counsel for the Opposite Party No.2 in one tone submit that both the Petitioner and the informant-Opposite Party No.2 are ready for amicable settlement of the dispute, they have not yet filed any joint affidavit to that effect.
4. In such view of the matter, this Court directs both of them to file a joint affidavit with an endorsement of the I.I.C of the concerned Police Station on or before the next date of listing of this matter.
5. List this matter on 9th April, 2026

I.A. No.718 of 2026

6. Heard.



7. Considering the submissions made on behalf of the Petitioner and the Opposite Party No.2, this Court, as an interim measure, directs that no coercive action shall be taken against the Petitioner pursuant to the dispute involved in this matter till the next date of listing of this matter.

(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)
Judge

Ayaskanta