



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMC No.711 of 2026

Rajesh Kumar Nayak

....

Petitioner(s)

Mohammed Riaz, Adv.

-versus-

State of Odisha & Anr.

....

Opposite Party(s)

Mr. Sonak Mishra, ASC

Sayed Hidayatullah, Adv. (for O.P. No.2)

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR.JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI

Order No.

04.

ORDER

06.05.2026

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner and learned counsel appearing for Opposite Party No.2 jointly submit that the disputes and differences between the Petitioner and the informant/Opposite Party No.2 have been amicably settled and to that effect, a joint affidavit has already been filed.
3. Be that as it may, for the purpose of ascertaining the genuineness and veracity of the said settlement, the Petitioner as well as Opposite Party No.2/informant are directed to appear through virtual mode on the next date fixed. Their appearance shall be duly verified and their respective statements with regard to the settlement shall also be recorded, if so required.



4. List this matter on 18th May, 2026.
5. Interim order, if any, passed earlier shall continue till the next date of listing of this matter.

(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)
Judge

Sipun